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S19/2096
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of S18/2034 to amend 

position of storage building
Location: Hurlingham Business Park, Fulbeck Heath Road, Fulbeck, NG32 3HL  
Applicant: Mr Brian Athey, Hurlingham Business Estates, Hurlingham Business 

Park, Fulbeck Heath Road, Fulbeck, NG32 3HL
Agent: Mr Malcolm Curt, D B Lawrence and Associates Limited, 1 Mill House, 

Carre Street, Sleaford, NG34 7TW
Application Type: Full Planning Permission (Major)
Reason for Referral to 
Committee:

Major development

Key Issues:

Technical Documents:

Report Author

Phil Jordan, Senior Development Management Planner

 01476 406074

 p.jordan@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Growth Regulatory Loveden Heath

Reviewed by: Sylvia Bland, Head of Development Management 18 February 2020

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

That the application is approved conditionally

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
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1 Description of Site

1.1 The site is located within the Hurlingham Business Park, Fulbeck and is accessed from 
the A17 by a private road and set back from the public highway by approximately 200m. 
The existing building is constructed of green metal sheet cladding and is occupied by a 
manufacturing business.

1.2 Planning permission (S18/2034) was granted 31 January 2019 for a single storey 
extension (72m x 33m) to the existing building. The extended part of the building was to 
allow expansion of the existing business and it was stated would create two additional 
jobs.

2 Description of proposal

2.1 This application proposes the variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of S18/2034 to 
amend the position of the approved extension. This would separate the approved 
extension by 3m from the existing building.

2.2 The reason for this variation is that construction of the approved extension abutting the 
existing building would require reinforcing the existing steelwork and foundations which 
would involve part emptying the existing building. This could not be achieved without 
undue disruption to the existing business due to a lack of temporary vacant storage space.

2.3 The proposed new storage building would be the same size as the approved building 
(72m v 33m) and 7m to eaves. The new building would be constructed of green metal 
sheet cladding to match the existing building.

3 Relevant History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
S18/2034 Extension to existing storage and distribution 

building
Approved 
Conditionally 

31/01/2019

S01/1350 Wholesale storage and showroom facility Approved 
Conditionally 

25/10/2002

S06/1604 Office extension to existing display/storage 
building

Approved 
Conditionally 

12/01/2007

S13/3425 Extension to existing storage and distribution 
building

Approved 
Conditionally 

10/02/2014

S16/0547 Single storey extension to warehouse Approved 
Conditionally 

25/04/2016

4 Policy Considerations

4.1 SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036
Policy E5 - Expansion of Existing Businesses



Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design

4.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 6 - Building a strong, competitive economy
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

5 Representations Received

5.1 Lincolnshire County Council - Footpaths Officers
5.1.1 The Lincolnshire County Council Countryside Team has no further comments or 

observations to make in respect of the proposed development.

5.2 Parish Council
5.2.1 Fulbeck Parish Council do not propose to enter any representations with regard to the 

application.

5.3 LCC Highways & SuDS Support
5.3.1 Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance (in 

particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as 
Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed 
development is acceptable and accordingly, does not wish to object to this planning 
application.

6 Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of 
Community Involvement and no letters of representation have been received.

7 Evaluation

7.1 Principle of Development

7.1.1 The purpose of an application made under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 is to vary or remove conditions associated with a planning permission. One of 
the uses of a section 73 application is to seek amendments, where there is a relevant 
condition that can be varied. This is the case with the current application, in which the 
applicant is seeking to amend the location of the approved storage building by varying the 
approved plans condition of S18/2034.

7.1.2 The effect of granting permission would be to issue a new permission with condition 2 
amended, together with any other relevant conditions from the original permission. 

7.1.3 The Act is very clear that: "On such an application the local planning authority shall 
consider only the question of the conditions subject to which planning permission should 
be granted." In other words the LPA cannot revisit the principle of development, or those 



issues which are not covered by the conditions, and only minor material changes can be 
considered.

7.1.4 The principle of existing businesses expanding continues to be supported under the new 
Local Plan. Policy E5 states:

"The expansion of existing businesses will be supported, provided that:

a) existing buildings are re-used where possible;
b) vacant land on existing employment sites is first considered;
c) the expansion does not conflict with neighbouring land uses;
d) the expansion will not impact unacceptably on the local and/or strategic highway 
network; and
e) the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the 
area and/or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers."

7.2 Impact of the Use on the Character of the Area

7.2.1 Local Plan Policy DE1 seeks to ensure high quality design and requires new proposals to 
make a positive contribution to the character of the area and be of an appropriate scale 
and material for the context. Further, para 127 of the NPPF provides that planning policies 
and decisions should ensure that developments are sympathetic to local character and 
history, including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not 
preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change.

7.2.2 The site is within a business park where the buildings are of similar design as that 
proposed. The materials would match those of the existing building and would not be 
particularly prominent from the public highway which is well screened by existing 
landscaping. Having regard to the pattern of development in the area and the scale and 
design of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposal would not lead to 
any unacceptable impacts on the character of the area.

7.3 Impact on the neighbouring properties

7.3.1 Local Plan Policy DE1 requires development proposals to ensure there would be no 
adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring users.

7.3.2 The closest residential properties are approximately 1km from the proposal site. Having 
regard to the nature and scale of the proposal, it is considered that the development would 
not lead to any unacceptable impacts on the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties.

7.4 Highway issues

7.4.1 As the new storage building would now be physically detached from the existing building a 
new condition is proposed to tie the business operations in the buildings together. The 
reason for this additional condition is that a new standalone storage and distribution 
business at this location would require further consideration by the Local Planning 
Authority with respect to access and parking arrangements.



7.4.2 The parking, turning and access arrangements are acceptable for the existing business 
operation and in accordance with the NPPF (section 9). The Highway Authority have 
raised no objections to the proposal following the consultation exercise.

8 Conclusion

8.1 Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposed amended position of the 
storage building would be appropriate for its context and is in accordance with Local Plan 
Policies (E5 and DE1) and the NPPF (Sections 6, 9 and 12). There are no material 
considerations that indicate otherwise although the condition confirming the proposed 
materials has been updated to reflect the details on the approved plans.

9 Crime and Disorder

9.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 
implications.

10 Human Rights Implications

10.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 
home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 
recommendation.

10.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10.3 RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 
conditions

Time Limit for Commencement

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
three years from 31 January 2019.

Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out 
in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Approved Plans

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following list of approved plans:

i. Existing plans drawing no. M165-13B received 20 December 2019
ii. Proposed site plan drawing no. M165-10B received 20 December 2019
iii. Proposed elevations drawing no. M165-11B received 20 December 2019



iv. Proposed plans drawing no. M165-12B received 20 December 2019

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
     
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

Before the Development is Occupied

3 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the 
external elevations shall have been completed using only the materials stated on the 
approved plans.
       
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 
with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

Ongoing Conditions

4 The use of the building shall be limited to storage and distribution purposes in 
association with the business occupying the adjacent building to the north.

Reason: A new standalone storage and distribution business at this location would 
require further consideration by the Local Planning Authority with respect to access 
and parking arrangements.

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable



Site location plan

Proposed site layout plan



Proposed elevations

Proposed floor plan


